

No. 15-674

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of *Certiorari*  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &  
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Lawrence J. Joseph  
1250 Connecticut Av., NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel (202) 355-9452  
Fax (202) 318-2254  
Email [lj@larryjoseph.com](mailto:lj@larryjoseph.com)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background .....	4
Statutory Background .....	5
Factual Background.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. This case is justiciable. ....	9
A. The States’ injuries are cognizable under Article III. ....	9
1. The States suffer increased costs and administrative burdens from DAPA’s converting illegal aliens into lawfully present aliens. ....	10
2. Increased licensing costs are not self- inflicted injuries. ....	11
3. Standing analysis does not consider indirect benefits that may offset costs imposed by a defendant’s actions. ....	12
4. Article III’s immediacy requirements are relaxed for procedural-rights violations like DAPA.....	13
5. This Court should recognize the States’ <i>parens patriae</i> standing against <i>ultra vires</i> federal agency action. ....	15
B. The States’ injuries and claims satisfy the zone-of-interest test. ....	16

C.	DAPA is not unreviewably committed to agency discretion under <i>Heckler</i> .....	19
1.	Enforcement policies are reviewable where – as here – a court has law to apply. ....	20
2.	<i>Heckler</i> and its progeny do not preclude review of actual rules.....	22
3.	The pre-INA APA allowed review, and INA did not displace review. ....	23
4.	Pre-APA equity review would suffice, even if Congress had never enacted APA. ....	24
II.	DAPA’s promulgation was procedurally defective.....	27
A.	DAPA’s promulgation violated the APA procedurally. ....	27
B.	DAPA’s promulgation violated the Constitution procedurally. ....	29
III.	DAPA violates immigration law.....	30
A.	DAPA is fundamentally inconsistent with INA. ....	30
B.	The historical pattern of prior deferral actions cannot support a legislative-ratification argument. ....	32
IV.	DAPA violates the Take Care Clause. ....	34
	Conclusion .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	20-21
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	22
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. P.R.</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	15
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	26
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	25
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	3
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	6
<i>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen's League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	4-5
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	24
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	18

<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	36
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	27-29
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	17
<i>City of Houston v. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	20
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	20
<i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5, 14
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	24
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	4
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	10
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	24
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	14

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	25
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	24
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14
<i>First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. N.C.U.A.</i> , 988 F.2d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	16
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	30
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941).....	20
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16-17
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958).....	25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7, 19-22
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>withdrawn</i> <i>on part on other grounds</i> , 393 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	29-30
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	23
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011).....	32

<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	15, 17, 25
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	29
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 13-14
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	19, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7, 10
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	32
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	17, 34
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	28
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	26
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	16

<i>North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor, 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	29
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)</i> .....	19
<i>Pa. v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977)</i> .....	33
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)</i> .....	17
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Antidiscrimination Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)</i> .....	21
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. D.O.D., 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i> .....	19
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738 (1975)</i> .....	26
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)</i> .....	4, 11
<i>State of Ohio Dep't of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin., 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988)</i> .....	28-29
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i> .....	14
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974)</i> .....	35
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984)</i> .....	18
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)</i> .....	32
<i>Texas Sav. &amp; Cmty. Bankers Ass'n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd., 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)</i> .....	27

<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 86 F.Supp.3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	2, 6, 28
<i>Texas v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	36
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 906 (2016).....	34
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).....	33
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	33
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	32, 36

**Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1..... 4, 15, 29  
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4..... 4  
U.S. CONST. art. II, §3..... 4, 8, 35-36  
U.S. CONST. art. III ..... 4  
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2..... 4  
Administrative Procedure Act,  
    5 U.S.C. §§551-706..... 2, 7-8, 14, 19-21, 23-30, 35  
5 U.S.C. §551(13)..... 19  
5 U.S.C. §553(b)..... 27, 29  
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A)..... 27  
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B)..... 27  
5 U.S.C. §559 ..... 23-24  
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2) ..... 21  
5 U.S.C. §702 ..... 15, 24  
5 U.S.C. §704 ..... 21  
Immigration and Naturalization Act (“INA”),  
    8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537.....*passim*  
8 U.S.C. §1151(b)(2)(A)(i)..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1201(a)..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1) ..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(3) ..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2)(A) ..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1252(g)..... 26  
8 U.S.C. §1255 ..... 31  
8 U.S.C. §1611(b)(2) ..... 12  
8 U.S.C. §1611(b)(3) ..... 12  
8 U.S.C. §1324a(h)(3) ..... 33-34

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act 21 U.S.C. §§301-399f.....	20
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-§2000d-7.....	22
Immigration Reform & Control Act (“IRCA”), PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986).....	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), PUB. L. NO. 104-208, §505(a), 110 Stat. 3009, 3009 672 (1996).....	5-6
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act (“PRWORA”), PUB. L. NO. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....	5-6
<b>Legislative History</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, 79th Cong., S.Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I), 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649.....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 104-725 (1996).....	21, 32-33
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S. CT. RULE 37.6.....	1
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(a).....	28
8 C.F.R. §274a.12(c)(14).....	28
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.B.A. Section of Admin. Law & Regulatory Practice, <i>A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1 (2002).....	25-26

EDWIN BORCHARD, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS, (1941).....	25
Kenneth Culp Davis, “ <i>Nonreviewable Administrative Action</i> ,” 96 U. PA. L. REV. 749 (1948).....	20
WILLIAM J. HUGHES, FEDERAL PRACTICE §25387 (1940 & Supp. 1945) .....	25
